
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Pension Fund Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Thursday 14th March, 2019 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 18.05, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Antonia Cox (Chairman) 
Melvyn Caplan 

 

Patricia McAllister 
Eoghain Murphy 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Toby Howes, Senior Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 8470; Email: thowes@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive notifications of interest by Members and Officers of 
any personal or prejudicial interests. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To approve the minutes of the Pension Fund Committee held on 
10 December 2018. 
 

 

4.   PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE (Pages 9 - 16) 

 Report of the Director of People Services. 
 

 

5.   REQUEST THE APPROVAL OF ACCENT CATERING 
SERVICES LTD AS AN ADMISSION BODY IN THE 
WESTMINSTER CITY COUNCIL PENSION FUND 

(Pages 17 - 48) 

 Report of the Director of People Services. 
 

 

6.   WESTMINSTER ADMINISTERING AUTHORITY FUND 
DISCRETIONS 

(Pages 49 - 78) 

 Report of the Director of People Services. 
 

 

7.   FUND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT (Pages 79 - 
102) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 

8.   MINISTRY OF HOUSING, COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON ASSET 
POOLING IN THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME 
CONSULTATION 

(Pages 103 - 
120) 



 
 

 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 

9.   QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 121 - 
166) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 

10.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS 
URGENT 

 

11.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 RECOMMENDED: That under Section 100 (A) (4) and Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business because they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown below 
and it is considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information: 
 
Item Nos 
 
 
12, 13, 14, 15 
and 16 

Grounds 
 
 
Information relating 
to the financial and 
business affairs of an 
individual including 
the authority holding 
the information and 
legal advice 

Para. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act 
 

3 

 

 

12.   MINUTES  

 To approve the confidential minutes of the Pension Fund 
Committee meetings held on 10 December 2018 and 14 January 
2019 respectively. 
 

 

13.   VOLUNTARY SCHEME PAYS REQUEST FROM CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE OF AN ACADEMY CHAIN 

 

 Report of the Director of People Services. 
 

 

14.   PENSION FUND COSTS  

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 
 
 

 



 
 

 

15.   LONDON COLLECTIVE INVESTMENT VEHICLE PENSIONS 
RECHARGE AND GUARANTEE AGREEMENT 

 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 

16.   UK EQUITY MANDATE REVIEW  

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
8 March 2019 
 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Pension Fund Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held on Monday 10th 
December, 2018, Room 3.4, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Antonia Cox (Chairman), Melvyn Caplan, 
Patricia McAllister and Eoghain Murphy 
 

Officers Present: Phil Triggs (Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions), Billie 
Emery (Pension Fund Manager), Matthew Hopson (Strategic Investment Manager, 
Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions), Joanne Meagher (Head of 
Operational People Services), Sarah Hay (Pensions and Payroll Officer) and Toby 
Howes (Senior Committee and Governance Officer).  
 
Also Present: Kevin Humpherson (Deloitte). 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2018 be signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE 
 
4.1 Joanne Meagher (Head of Operational People Services) presented the report 

and advised that the pension administration performance remained stable. 
Most of the key performance indicators were rated green. Joanne Meagher 
advised that Hampshire County Council (HCC) was taking over payroll 
responsibilities and that this would go live on 1 December. She added that 
testing of the new payroll system had taken place and feedback had been 
positive. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

 
4.2 The Chairman welcomed the positive pension administration performance of 

Surrey County Council (SCC). 
 
5 ADMINISTERING AUTHORITY DISCRETIONS 
 
5.1 The Committee considered the discretionary policies and queried whether the 

one relating to TUPE transfers stating that staff should remain in the Fund 
providing at least 50% of their work remains connected to the service 
outsourced by the original employer was an appropriate proportion. In reply, 
Sarah Hay (Senior Pensions and Payroll Officer) advised that 50% was 
considered reasonable and organisations would not be financially motivated 
to keep their employees in the Fund because of the costs involved.  

 
5.2 The Chairman requested that an extra column be added to the table stating 

the degree of impact, including financial factors, on individuals and that this 
item be reported at a future meeting for consideration.  

 
6 FUND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 
6.1 Matthew Hopson (Strategic Investment Manager) advised that there were no 

particular concerns and the Risk Register had been further redesigned.  
 
6.2 Members requested that the Risk Register show where a risk’s classification 

had changed and asked why miscellaneous payments in the three year 
cashflow forecast were rising. In reply, Phil Triggs (Tri-Borough Director of 
Treasury and Pensions) advised that assumptions allowed for increases and 
pessimism was deliberately built into forecasts. 

 
6.3 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Risk Register for the Pension Fund be noted. 
 
2. That the cashflow position and three year forecast be noted. 
 
3. That the forward plan be noted. 

 
7 INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGER SELECTION 
 
7.1 Kevin Humpherson (Deloitte) presented this item and advised that there was 

no new information to report since the drawing up of a shortlist as set out in 
the confidential appendix and resulting candidate interviews.  

 
7.2 The Committee agreed to appoint one of the interviewed fund managers to 

invest in the Fund’s infrastructure allocation as detailed in the confidential 
appendix of the report. 

 
7.3 RESOLVED: 
 
 That one of the managers interviews be selected to invest the Fund’s 5% / 

£70m infrastructure allocation. 

Page 6



 
3 

 

 
8 QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
8.1 Kevin Humpherson advised that the Fund had performed strongly overall in the last 

quarter, although it had underperformed to its benchmark by 0.2%. This was 
principally due to Majedie’s relatively poor performance. However, overall the Fund 
was above the benchmark by 0.7% over the year. 

 
8.2 The Chairman acknowledged that Majedie’s performance continued to suffer due to 

market conditions and enquired what the outlook was like for this fund manager. She 
also asked whether Majedie’s exposure to UK financials was a cause for concern. 

 
 8.3 In reply, Kevin Humppherson advised that Majedie tended to perform more strongly 

during economically turbulent times, however it was encouraging that they had not 
felt the need to change their asset allocation. Membes concurred with Kevin 
Humpherson’s advice to remain with Majedie because of their strong reputation in 
equities. 

 
8.4 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the performance of the investments and funding position be noted. 

 
9 INTEGRATED BUSINESS CENTRE IMPACT CHANGES TO EMPLOYEE 

CONTRIBUTIONS BANDINGS 
 
9.1 Phil Triggs presented the report and advised that HCC’s Integrated Business 

Centre (IBC) used different methods for calculating pension payments to the 
present provider, however he felt that IBC’s was more accurate. 

 
9.2 Members welcomed the move to IBC and asked what would happen if staff 

were unhappy with their experiences. In reply, Phil Triggs advised that such 
matters could be taken up with the payroll providers, HCC. 

 
9.3 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the update be noted. 
 
10 REPORT OF THE GOVERNMENT ACTUARIES DEPARTMENT 
 
10.1 Phil Triggs presented this item and advised that the Government Actuaries 

Department’s (GAD) report on the Fund’s 2016 triennial evaluation had 
awarded a number of green flags.  

 
10.2 Members sought further observations in respect of the Council’s actuary 

assuming better asset performances than other actuaries. In reply, Phil Triggs 
commented that it could sometimes be counter-productive to be too 
pessimistic and Matthew Hopson added that the Council’s actuary had shown 
a lot of prudence in other areas, such as mortality rates. 

 
10.3 The Chairman welcomed GAD’s suggestion that a dashboard be used in 

valuation reports and requested that this be included in future reports. 
 

Page 7



 
4 

 

10.4 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the update be noted. 
 
11 ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
11.1 There was no other business. 
 
12 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
12 RESOLVED: 

 
12.1 That under Section 100 (A) (4) and Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 

Government Act 1972 (as amended), the public and press be excluded from 
the meeting for the following items of business because they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown below and it is 
considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 
13 VOLUNTARY SCHEME PAYS 
 
13.1 The Committee considered a confidential report on Voluntary Scheme 

payments. 
 
14 FUND COSTS SUMMARY 
 
14.1 The Committee considered a confidential report on Fund costs. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.57 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

Pension Fund Committee 
  
 

Date: 14th March 2019 
 

Classification: General Release  
 

Title: 
 

Pension Administration Update  

Report of: 
 
 
Wards Involved: 
 

Lee Witham, Director of People Services 
 
 
All 

Policy Context: 
 

Service Delivery 

Financial Summary:  Limited 
 

 
 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1. This report provides a summary of the performance of Westminster City 
Council Pensions
[...]
page is intentionally left blank



 

Pension Fund 
Committee 
 
 

Date: 
 

14th March 2019 

Classification: 
 

General Release 
 

Title: 
 

Request The Approval of Accent Catering 
Services LTD as an Admission Body in the 
Westminster City Council Pension Fund 
 

Report of: 
 

Director of People Services 
 

Financial Summary:  
 

Negligible risk 
 

Report Author and Contact 
Details: 
 

Eleanor Dennis c/o Sarah Hay 0207 641 6015 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1  On the 1st of August 2015 one of the pension fund’s scheduled bodies Ark 

Academy Trust as proprietor of King Solomon Academy outsourced it’s 
catering function to a company called JPL Catering. The fund agreed a closed 
admission agreement for the eight staff TUPE transferred, four of whom were 
in the LGPS. Ark Academy trust re-let the catering contract from the 1st of 
January 2019 to a new company Accent Catering Services Ltd. Two of the 
original staff have been transferred to the Accent Catering Services Ltd and 
remain in LGPS. 
 

1.2 This report requests that the committee give approval for Accent Catering 
Services Ltd to be given admitted body status on a closed admission 
agreement basis. 
 

1.3 The LGPS 2013 Regulations contain clauses that would allow the 
administering authority to seek full recovery from ARK Academy Trust in the 
event that full recovery is not possible from Accent Catering Services Ltd. In 
addition the Admission agreement has been drafted to include authority for the 
Administering Authority to recover any outstanding sums from ARK Academy 
Trust. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the committee approve the closed admission agreement for Accent 

Catering Services Limited. 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



3.       Background 
 
3.1 ARK Academy Trust is a scheduled body within the WCC Pension Fund, 

Employees of Scheduled bodies are automatically entitled to membership of 
the LGPS fund in the geographical area in which they are based if they are 
not entitled t
[...]
y 
(with the agreement of the 
employer) may extend the 
12 month time limit for a 
scheme member to elect to 
transfer in benefits from a 
non-local government 
pension scheme or personal 
pension plan. 
 
R13 - 100 (6) 

We expect scheme members to request all transfers within 12 
months. If a request comes into the administrators after 12 
months any request would be referred to the individual fund 
employer who should have an employer discretion on which to 
base any decision. Where requests are granted the 
Administering Authority reserves the right to veto any application 
if there is clear evidence that such a decision would put the fund 
at any undue risk, for example if the member concerned had 
been issued with a redundancy notice. 

Many Administering 
Authorities do not 
extend the 12 month 
limit. East Sussex and I 
believe Surrey refer 
internally any request 
and make a decision on 
a case by case basis. 
For our fund we know 
that under BT data was 
not going from them to 
Surrey in a timely 
manner this could have 

P
age 65



December 2018 
 

delayed people 
requesting transfers. 
There is a risk to the 
fund in accepting late 
transfer requests where 
the member has final 
salary benefits accrued 
previously and their pay 
is higher with the 
employer in our fund. 
Allowing transfers to 
proceed now does not 
mean we cannot review 
and restrict at a later 
time if the committee 
wish when our data is in 
a cleaner state. 

33 Whether to allow transfers of 
pension rights into the Fund 
 
R13 100 (7) 

We will accept all transfer values (subject to meeting the 
appropriate timescales). Members retain a responsibility to 
ensure that their transfer is completed by written confirmation 
from the fund. 

I am not aware of any 
reason we would restrict 
this. 

34 Whether to charge a 
scheme member for the 
provision of an estimate of 
the additional pension that 
would be provided in the 
Fund in return for a transfer 
in of in house AVC/SCAVC 
fund
[...]
pproval given by the 
Westminster Pension Fund Committee. All Applications must be 
made within the agreed deadline. 

The committee has 
requested this policy. 
We could write a policy 
that limits applications to 
more than £2000 and 
reviews the position 
after each valuation with 

P
age 76



December 2018 
 

2016 and the Finance (No.2) 
Act 2017 

the position being 
reviewed by the funds 
actuary. 

 

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee Report 
 
 

Decision Maker: 
 
Date: 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
14 March 2019 
 

Classification: 
 

General Release 

Title: 
 

Fund Financial Management 
 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

Policy Context: 
 

Effective control over council activities  

Financial Summary:  
 

There are no immediate financial implications 
arising from this report. 
 

Report of: 
 

Phil Triggs 
Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and 
Pensions 
 

ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk 
020 7641 4136 

 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 The risk register has been revised and is now divided into two sections: 

governance (investment and funding) and pensions administration. 
 

1.2 The cash flow forecast has been updated for the next three years with 
actuals to 31 January 2019, the bank position continues to be stable. 

 
1.3 The updated forward plan to 31 March 2019 is attached, with a draft 

forward plan for the upcoming year 2019/20. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 The Committee is asked to note the risk register for the Pension Fund. 
 

2.2 The Committee is asked to note the cash flow position and three-year 
forecast. 

 
2.3 The Committee is asked to note the forward plan. 

 
 
3. Risk Register Monitoring  

Page 79

Agenda Item 7

mailto:ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk


 

 
3.1 The risk register has been updated so that it is now divided into 

governance (investment and funding) and pensions administration. New 
risks are marked with an asterisk and the revised format shows the gross 
score attributable to the risk and the net score after mitigation actions to 
reduce the impact have been introduced. 

 

4. Cashflow Monitoring 
 

4.1 The balance on the pension fund bank account as at 31 January 2019 
was £1.793m. Payments from the bank account continue to exceed 
receipts on a monthly basis although, thanks to improved levels of deficit 
recovery contributions, cash inflow is expected to exceed cash outflow 
on an annual basis going forward. 
 

4.2 The table below shows changes in the bank balance from 1 February 
2018 to 31 January 2019. 

 

 
 
4.3 The peak in receipts during August 2018 include a £10m deficit recovery 

payment, as per the Council’s approved deficit recovery plans. The next 
deficit recovery payment is expected during March 2019. Officers will 
continue to keep the cash balance under review and take appropriate 
action where necessary.  

 
4.4 Appendix 3 plots forecasted cash flows against actuals for the six months 

to January 2019. Forecasted cash flows are calculated as an average of 
previous years cash flows divided equally over the 12 months of the year. 
There may be monthly variances between the actual and forecasted 
amounts due to timing differences, e.g., transfer values in and out, 
payment of lump sums, retirement benefits and death grants. 

 
5. Forward Plans 

£m

£2,000m

£4,000m

£6,000m

£8,000m

£10,000m

£12,000m

£14,000m

£16,000m

Bal b/f Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19

£
m

Receipts Payments Balance

Page 80



 

 
5.1 The draft Rolling Forward Plan for the Pension Fund Committee has 

been attached for 2019/20. 
 

 
If you have any questions about this report, or wish to inspect one of 

the background papers, please contact the report author:  
 

Billie Emery pensionfund@westminster.gov.uk or 0207 641 7062 

 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS: None 
 
APPENDICES: 
 

Appendix 1 – Tri-Borough Risk Management Scoring Matrix 
Appendix 2 – Pension Fund Risk Register Review at Novemb
[...]
al Pension Board is an independent scrutiny and 

assistance function. 4) Annual audit reviews.

1 10

05/11/2018

Funding 33

Scheme matures more quickly 

than expected due to public 

sector spending cuts, resulting 

in contributions reducing and 

pension payments increasing.

5 3 1 9 2 18

Review maturity of scheme at each triennial valuation. Deficit 

contributions specified as lump sums, rather than percentage of 

payroll to maintain monetary value of contributions. Cashflow 

position monitored monthly.

1 9

05/11/2018

Governance 34

Committee members do not 

have appropriate skills or 

knowledge to discharge their 

responsibility leading to 

inappropriate decisions.

4 3 2 9 2 18
External professional advice is sought where required. Knowledge 

and skills policy in place (subject to Committee Approval)
1 9

05/11/2018

P
age 89



Operational * 35

Insufficient attention paid to 

environmental, social and 

governance (ESG) issues, 

leading to reputational damage.

3 2 4 9 2 18

TREAT-1) Review ISS in relation to published best practice (e.g. 

Stewardship Code) 2) Ensure fund managers are encouraged to 

engage and to follow the requirements of the published ISS. 3) The 

Fund is a member of the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum 

(LAPFF), which raises awareness of ESG issues and facilitates 

engagement with fund managers and corporate company directors. 

1 9

05/11/2018

Financial * 36

Inaccurate cash flow forecasts 

or drawdown payments lead to 

shortfalls on cash levels and 

borrowing becomes necessary 

to ensure that funds are 

available

3 4 2 9 2 18

TREAT - 1) Borrowing limits with banks are set at levels that are 

more than adequate should cash be required at short notice. 2) 

Cashflow analysis of pension fund undertaken at regular intervals.

1 9

05/11/2018

Regulation 37

Loss of flexibility to engage with 

Fund Managers that the fund 

has not ‘opted up’ with regard 

to new products, resulting in 

reduced knowledge abo
[...]
ce with 
TPR Code of Practice 

London CIV governance 
update 

London CIV governance 
review 

Investment Strategy 
Statement Review 

Briefing on Triennial 
Valuation 

Investments Pooling and CIV update 

Investment Strategy Review 

Annual report to Scheme 
Advisory Board re pooling 
arrangements 

Pooling and CIV update 

Investment Strategy Review 

Update on fixed income 
tender 

 

MiFID II annual review Pooling and CIV update 

Investment Strategy Review 

 

P
age 101



Area of work Jun 2019 Oct 2019 Dec 2019  Mar 2020 

Administration Voluntary Scheme Pays, 
Tax Paper. 

 

 

Pension Administration 
Strategy (PAS) – update 
Initial Audits  

 

Discretionary Policies Paper. 

 

Western Union certification 
exercise for Overseas 
Pensioners. 

 

 

 

 

 

Update on Hampshire 
Project. Impact on Pension 
Administration going 
Forward. 

 

Pension Board Recruitment 

 

Hampshire Project. First 
Months Issues for Pension 
Administration. 

Pension Administration 
Strategy (PAS) – update 
Initial Audits  

 

 

 
 
 

P
age 102



 

Committee Report 
 
 

Decision Maker: 
 
Date: 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
14 March 2019 

Classification: 
 

General Release 

Title: 
 

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) statutory guidance on 
asset pooling in the Local Government 
Pension Scheme consultation 
 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

Policy Context: 
 

Effective control over council activities  

Financial Summary:  
 

There are no immediate financial implications 
arising from this report. 
 

Report of: 
 

Phil Triggs 
Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and 
Pensions 
 

ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk 
020 7641 4136 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) has 

been preparing new statutory guidance on LGPS asset pooling. This guidance 
will set out the requirements on administering authorities, replacing previous 
guidance, and builds on previous ministerial communications an
[...]
ed on the Fund accounts for the period from 31 March 2017 to 31 March 2018 and the revised 

contribution rates from 1 April 2017.  Please note that the following projections make no allowance for the review 

of employer contribution rates and the funding basis of the Fund that will take place during the 2019 valuation. 

 

Any changes to the discount rate or inflation assumption will affect the funding level at all times in the same way 

as described in Appendix 1. 

Smoothed

31 Mar 2019 867,548 1,022,892 (155,345) 85% 1,089,093 (221,546) 80%

30 Jun 2019 877,922 1,031,058 (153,136) 85% 1,097,235 (219,313) 80%

30 Sep 2019 888,437 1,039,335 (150,898) 85% 1,105,480 (217,043) 80%

31 Dec 2019 899,094 1,047,724 (148,630) 86% 1,113,830 (214,737) 81%

31 Mar 2020 909,895 1,056,227 (146,333) 86% 1,122,287 (212,393) 81%

Ongoing Basis SCAPE basis

Liabilities £000s
Surplus / 

Deficit £000s

Funding level 

%
Valuation date Assets £000s Liabilities £000s

Surplus / 

Deficit £000s

Funding level 

%

Page 166


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Pension Administration Update
	4b - WCC KPIs - Novem 2018 to January 2019 FINAL v3

	5 Request The Approval of Accent Catering Services LTD as an Admission Body in the Westminster City Council Pension Fund
	5b - WCC Admission Agreement Accent 060319

	6 Westminster Administering Authority Fund Discretions
	6b - Westminster Administering Authority Discretions Version 5

	7 Fund Financial Management
	7b - appendix 1 - Risk Register Scoring Matrix
	7c - Appendix 2  - Risk Register Governance
	7d - Appendix 2 - Risk Register Administration
	7e - Appendix 3 -  Cashflow
	7f - Appendix 3 -  Forecast
	7g - Appendix 4 - PFC Forward Plan FINAL
	7h - Appendix 5 -  Draft Forward Plan 2019-20

	8 Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government statutory guidance on asset pooling in the Local Government Pension Scheme consultation
	8b - Draft guidance on pooling - consultation

	9 Quarterly Performance Report
	9b - Appendix 1 2018 Q4 Rpt Westminst

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Pension Fund Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held on Thursday 14th 
March, 2019, Room 18.05, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Antonia Cox (Chairman), Melvyn Caplan, 
Patricia McAllister and Eoghain Murphy. 
 
Officers Present: Lee Witham (Director of People Services), Sarah Hay (Pensions 
and Payroll Officer), Phil Triggs (Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions), Billie 
Emery (Pension Fund Manager)(Matthew Hopson (Strategic Investment Manager, Tri-
Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions) and Toby Howes (Senior Committee and 
Governance Officer).  
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2018 be signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE 
 
4.1 Lee Witham (Director of People Services) presented the report and stated that 

most key performance indicators (KPIs) for pension administration 
performance had been rated green in recent quarters. However, for the latest 
quarter, a few KPIs were rated red or amber. This was attributable to the 
transfer of payroll services from BT to Hampshire County Council (HCC). 
People Services were working with HCC and Surrey County Council, the 
pension administration provider, to address these and Lee Witham was 
confident that issues would be overcome.  



 
2 

 

 
4.2 Members asked whether staff had raised their concerns in respect of 

problems encountered, such as a few cases involving late lump sum and 
pension payments and whether this would be raised as an issue at the 
Pensions Annual General Meeting. The Committee also sought an update in 
respect of Western Union contacting overseas pensioners on the Council’s 
behalf in respect of existence checking. 

 
4.3 In reply, Lee Witham stated that he did not anticipate there being major 

complaints made at the Pensions Annual General Meeting and he was not 
aware of complaints made in respect of late payments, which in any case 
were no later than 10 days beyond the expected date. Lee Witham concurred 
with Members that there needed to be progress in respect of the Western 
Union letters and there would be an update on this at the next meeting.  He 
also advised that around 400 staff from CityWest Homes (CWH) would be 
subject to TUPE arrangements when they were transferred back in-house to 
the Council. CWH staff would be auto-enrolled into the pension scheme and 
pension surgeries had been held to explain the implications of this. 

 
5 REQUEST THE APPROVAL OF ACCENT CATERING SERVICES LTD AS 

AN ADMISSION BODY IN THE WESTMINSTER CITY COUNCIL PENSION 
FUND 

 
5.1 Lee Witham presented the report which involved two employers and advised 

that each case was straightforward. In reply to queries from Members, Lee 
Witham although the Council had not requested a bond as part of the 
agreement, he was satisfied with the guarantee provided. 

 
5.2 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the closed admission agreement for Accent Catering Services Limited be 

approved. 
 
6 WESTMINSTER ADMINISTERING AUTHORITY FUND DISCRETIONS 
 
6.1 Lee Witham presented the report and advised that it was a requirement that 

all pension funds publish discretions. The draft document had been produced 
after officers had looked at how other organisations had set out their 
discretionary policies. 

 
6.2 Members raised a few questions and made suggestions regarding a number 

of policies listed. With regard to Discretion and Regulation (DR) 14, Members 
asked what organisations were involved and to what extent was this a risk. 
Clarification was sought as to the reasons for DR32. With regard to DR 55, 
Members asked in what situations would the reduction be waived 

 
6.3 The Chairman commented in respect of DR10 that every effort should be 

made to ensure the 50% work on contract limits was met, even though this 
was difficult to monitor, in order to prevent encouraging any abuse of this. 
With regard to DR57, the Chairman asked whether applications over £2,000 
would change behaviours significantly. 



 
3 

 

 
6.4 In reply to Members’ questions, Matthew Hopson I(Strategic Investment 

Manager, Tri-Borough Treasury and Pensions) advised in respect of DR14, 
this was more of a notional cost to the Fund and there would be no real 
impact in terms of what the Council pays and the lump sum payment would 
not be as high as the strain. In respect of DR55, Matthew Hopson advised 
that this would apply in cases such as serious bereavement or long term care 
issues.  

 
6.5 With regard to DR32, Lee Witham explained that the Council could use its 

discretion on a case by case basis for requests made by scheme members to 
transfer benefits from a non-local government pension scheme after the 12 
months period. In view of potentially difficult cases, Lee Witham agreed that 
DR55 not be on any published document. In respect of DR57, Lee Witham 
advised that the Civil Service and some other organisations set the threshold 
at £2,000, and it would be helpful to have a policy on this. 

 
6.6 The Committee agreed that the discretionary policy document be published, 

subject to the comments made by Members. 
 
7 FUND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 
7.1 Billie Emery (Pension Fund Manager) presented the report and confirmed that 

there had been no changes to the Risk Register from the meeting held on 10 
December 2018. In respect of cashflow, Billie Emery advised that although 
payments from the bank account continued to exceed receipts on a monthly 
basis, cash inflow was expected to exceed cash outflow on an annual basis 
due to improved levels of deficit recovery contributions.  

 
7.2 Members sought an update in respect of security and systems. In reply, Phil 

Triggs (Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions) advised that internal 
audit had undertaken a large scale exercise and reports had gone to the Audit 
and Performance Committee. Internal audit controls were now fully compliant 
and the Audit and Performance Committee would receive updates on this 
matter. 

 
7.3 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Risk Register for the Pension Fund be noted. 
 
2. That the cash flow position and the three year forecast be noted. 
 
3. That the Forward Plan be noted. 

 
8 MINISTRY OF HOUSING, COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON ASSET POOLING IN THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME CONSULTATION 

 
8.1 Phil Triggs presented the report and circulated a draft response to the 

consultation for Members’ consideration.  
 



 
4 

 

8.2 Members commented that there should be a focus on making the response 
more Westminster specific. Members agreed to provide their feedback to Phil 
Triggs before the Council’s response was submitted to the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government. 

 
8.3 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the draft guidance on pooling be noted and that further feedback from 

the Committee be provided. 
 
9 QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
9.1 Kevin Humpherson (Deloiite) presented the report and advised that CQS were 

now in receipt of £90m for multi asset credit taken from the Longview 
Mandate. Pantheon had also agreed to the £70m allocation in respect of 
infrastructure. Performance from the last quarter was 0.1% down from the 
benchmark. 

 
9.2 Members raised the issue of investing in fossil fuels and the Chairman 

advised that the Council, as a shareholder, could influence companies 
involved in fossil fuels to ensure that their alternative energy proposals came 
to fruition. She added that the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF), 
which the Council is a member of, frequently raised this issue. Phil Triggs 
added that the LAPFF represented around 80% of Local Government Pension 
Schemes and so held considerable influence. 

 
9.3 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the performance of the investments and funding position be noted. 
 
10 ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
10.1 There was no other business. 
 
11 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
11.1 RESOLVED: 
 
 That under Section 100 (A) (4) and Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 

Government Act 1972 (as amended), the public and press be excluded from 
the meeting for the following items of business because they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown below and it is 
considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
5 

 

12 MINUTES 
 
12.1 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the confidential minutes of the meetings held on 10 December 2018 and 

14 January 2019 respectively be signed by the Chairman as an accurate 
record of proceedings. 

 
13 VOLUNTARY SCHEME PAYS REQUEST FROM CHIEF EXECUTIVE OF 

AN ACADEMY CHAIN 
 
13.1 The Committee considered a confidential report on a voluntary schemes pay 

request and agreed the recommendation in the report. 
 
14 PENSION FUND COSTS 
 
14.1 The Committee considered a confidential report on the Fund’s costs. 
 
15 LONDON COLLECTIVE INVESTMENT VEHICLE PENSIONS RECHARGE 

AND GUARANTEE AGREEMENT 
 
15.1 The Committee considered a confidential report on this matter. 
 
16 UK EQUITY MANDATE REVIEW 
 
16.1 The Committee considered a confidential report reviewing the UK Equity 

mandate. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.11 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


